~ OWNER'S MANUAL
| BERCEMAC | IEERivhuiu

700400-1

Berco

Northeast Two Stage 48" Snowblower

for

TRACTORS WITH 2000 R.EM. RT.0. DRIVE

* ASSEMBLY * REPAIR PARTS
* OPERATION * MAINTENANCE

CAUTION:

READ & FOLLOW ALL SAFETY RULES & INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE
OPERATING YOUR EQUIPMENT

*104776"

104776




LIMITED WARRANTY

Conditions and Products Covered:

BERCOMAC guarantees any part of the product or accessory
manufactured by BERCOMAC and found in the reasonable
judgment of BERCOMAC to be defective in material and or
workmanship will be repaired or replaced by an authorized
dealer without charge up to our maximum labor rates and pre-
established times. For replacement parts only standard
ground freight services are covered. This warranty extends to
the original retail purchaser only and is not transferable to any
subsequent purchasers.

Warranty Period
(from date of the original retail purchase):

» Residential use: 1 year
« Commercial or rental use: 90 days

Exceptions Noted Below: the following items are
guaranteed by the original manufacturer and have their own
warranty, conditions and limited time:

 Tire Chains: 90 days

e Engines (installed in factory on BERCO equipment): 2
years

« Engines (sold separately): Validate with the dealer.
Please refer to the engine manufacturer's warranty
statement included with the unit. BERCOMAC is not
authorized to handle warranty adjustments on engines.

Items and Conditions NOT Covered:
This warranty does not cover the following:

 Pick-up or delivery charges or in-home services fees.

« Any damage or deterioration of the unit, parts and or finish
of these due to normal use, wear and tear, or exposure.

« Cost of regular use or maintenance service or parts, such
as gas, oil, lubricants, tune-up parts, and adjustments.

« Any part or accessory which has been altered, modified,
misused, neglected, accidentally damaged or not properly
installed, maintained, stored or repaired not in accordance
with the instructions in the owner’s manual.

» Repair due to normal wear and or any wear items such as
shear pins, bolts, belts, etc.

« Expedited freight fee services for replacement parts.

e Shear bolts and shear pins are to be considered as a
preventive measure not as an assured protection, any
damages resulting from the lack of shear bolts breakage
are not covered.

NOTE: All warranty work must be performed by an authorized

dealer using original (manufacturer) replacement parts.

Note:
any product previously manufactured.

Instructions for Obtaining Warranty Services:

Owner’s Responsibilities:

BERCOMAC's defective equipment or part must be returned
to an authorized dealer within the warranty period for repairs.
In the event that defective merchandise must be returned to
manufacturer for repairs, freight fees are prepaid and a
written authorization from BERCOMAC must be obtained by
dealer prior to the shipment. This warranty extends only to
equipment operated under normal conditions. To validate a
warranty claim, it is the user’s responsibility to maintain and
service the unit as specified in the owner's manual or to
have the unit serviced at their dealer at their expense.

General Conditions:

The sole liability of BERCOMAC with respect to this warranty
shall be strictly and exclusively repair and replacement as
mentioned herein. BERCOMAC shall not have any liability
for any other costs, loss or damage, including but not limited
to, any incidental or consequential loss or damage.

In particular, without being limited to, BERCOMAC shall have
no liability or responsibility for:

e Travel time, overtime, after hours time or other
extraordinary repair charges or relating to repairs and or
replacements outside of normal business hours.

« Rental of like or similar replacement equipment during the
period of any, repair or replacement work.

« Any communicating or travel charges.

e Loss or damage to person or property other than that
covered by the terms of this warranty.

« Any claims for lost revenue, lost profit or any similar costs
as a result of damage or repair.

« Attorney’s fees.

BERCOMAC's responsibility in respect to claims is limited to
making the required repairs or replacement without charge
up to our maximum labor rates and pre-established times
and no claim of breach of warranty shall be cause for
cancellation or rescission of the contract of sale of any
product or accessory.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights. You may also
have other rights, which vary from state to state.

Bercomac reserves the right to change or improve the design of any part or accessory without assuming any obligation to modify

Contact dealer where equipment was purchased or any other BERCOMAC Service Dealer to arrange service at their dealership. To
locate a dealer convenient to you, access our website at www.bercomac.com.

Bring the product and your proof of purchase (sales receipt) to the BERCOMAC dealer.

Bercomac Limitée
92, Fortin Nord, Adstock, Québec, Canada, GON 1S0

2




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
INTRODUGCTION Lottt r e e e e e e e e e e e e et et ettt e et tetetbbba b asse e e e e e e aaaaaaaeaaaaaaaaaaaeaeenenes 2
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS ..ottt sttt et et s e e st e s ane e e et e e an e e e nmneeerre e e nnneeenn 3
SAFETY DECALS ...ttt ettt ettt h bt e oo bt e e s ab e e e sa kb e e e bb e e e ket e e shbe e e bbe e e eabeesabeeabbeaeanbeeenn 5
ASSEMBLY
TOOIS REQUITEA ...ttt e ettt e ettt e e e e e e e e e s e b bbb b e e e e e e e aaeaeeesaannnneeneeas 6
=T o I R O 10 1 (I Y r= | = 1T N 6
Step 2: SNOWDIOWET Preparation ........cccccviiieiiiiiieee e e s e e e e e e e e s e s st e e e e e e e e e s e e s nnnnnnrennees 7
Step 3: Snowblower INSTAlAtION ..o 8
OPERATION
SNOWDIOWET OPEIALION ..ciiiiiiiiiie ittt e ettt e e s bbb e e e s abbeeeeesnneeeee s 10
L07e] 011 (0] KO TP PR PPPP PRSPPI 10
SNOW REMOVAI ...ttt r e e e e ns e e ss e e e s nn e e s neen e e e nnnee s 10
Clearing a Clogged DiSCharge CRULE  .......cooiiiiiiiiiiiieiie et 10
MAINTENANCE
= T g =T = T o PRSP 11
AQJUSTMENES ettt et e e oo e ettt e e et e e e e e e e e s s bbb be e et eeaaaaeeesaaaannbbabbeaeeesaaaannnnnes 11
(U] o] o= 14 o o PP RTPR PRSI 11
Cutting EAgE MAINTENANCE .....oiiiiiiiiiie ittt ettt e st e e e sabb e e e e s anneeeeas 11
Snowblower Pulley Replacement or AIGNMENT ... 11
Auger and Fan Shear Bolt REPIACEMENT ...........uiiiiiiiiiii e e 11
Belt REPIACEMENT ...ttt e ettt e e s s bbbt e e e s e be et e e e sanbe e e e e enbbeeeeennaes 12
Belt AQJUSTMENT .ttt ettt e e e e e e s e e bbbt e e e e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e e e e s 12
DISMOUNTING & STORAGE
SNOWDIOWET DISIMOUNTING  ..eteeiieiiieieee ettt ettt e e e e e e s e e et b e et e e e e e e e e e s e e s annnnnbbeeaeas 13
SUDbframe DISMOUNTING  ...uviiiiiiiiiei e e e e e e e s r e e e e e e e e s e s s st br e e e e e e aaeeeeseasnnnnnreaeeaes 13
Lo 0] ST TSt o] TS (] = Vo[- 13
TROUBLESHOOTING ....ciiiiiiieeiitite ettt ettt e s bt e s sk bt e e st e e e sa b e e e s b e e e st et e s sabe e e abeesnbe e e snneeas 14
TORQUE SPECIFICATION TABLE ... e et e ettt e et et s e e e e e e e e e eaeaeens 15
PARTS BREAKDOWN & LISTS
Chute With ROTALION SYSTEM ....oiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e bbe e e e s aneae s 16
Y 10111V o] (o)1= PR PUPP RSP 18
OPTIONS & ATTACHMENTS ittt e s e s e s e s e s e s e s e e e e 22




INTRODUCTION

TO THE PURCHASER

This new attachment was carefully designed to give years of dependable service. This manual has been provided to
assist in the safe operation and servicing of your attachment.

NOTE: All photographs and illustrations in the manual may not necessarily depict the actual models or attachment, but
are intended for reference only and are based on the latest product information available at the time of publication.

Familiarize yourself fully with the safety recommendations and operating procedures before putting the machine to use.
Carefully read, understand and follow these recommendations and insist that they be followed by those who will use
this attachment.

THIS SAFETY ALERT SYMBOL IDENTIFIES AN IMPORTANT SAFETY MESSAGE IN THIS MANUAL
THAT HELPS YOU AND OTHERS AVOID PERSONAL INJURY OR EVEN DEATH. DANGER,
WARNING, AND CAUTION ARE SIGNAL WORDS USED TO IDENTIFY THE LEVEL OF HAZARD.
HOWEVER, REGARDLESS OF THE HAZARD, BE EXTREMELY CAREFUL.

DANGER: Signals an extreme hazard that will cause serious injury or death if recommended precautions are
not followed.

WARNING: Signals a hazard that may cause serious injury or death if the recommended precautions are not
followed.

CAUTION: Signals a hazard that may cause minor or moderate injury if the recommended precautions are not
followed.

Record your attachment serial number and purchase date in the section reserved below. Your dealer requires this
information to give you prompt, efficient service when ordering replacement parts. Use only genuine parts when
replacements are required.

If warranty repairs are required please present this registration booklet and original sales invoice to your selling dealer
for warranty service.

This manual should be kept for future reference.
Please check if you have received all the parts for your kit with the list of the
bag and the list of the box.

SERIAL NUMBER :

PURCHASE DATE:




SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

Careful operation is your best insurance against an accident. Read this section carefully before operating the vehicle
and accessory. This accessory is capable of amputating hands and feet and throwing objects. Failure to observe the
following safety instructions could result in serious injury. All operators, no matter how experienced they may be,
should read this and other manuals related to the vehicle and accessory before operating. It is the owner's legal
obligation to instruct all operators in safe operation of the accessory.

GLOSSARY:
In this manual, right and left sides are determined by
sitting on the seat of the vehicle facing forward.

In this manual, "accessories" means attachments
(snowblower, rotary broom, blade etc.) that you install
on the vehicle (lawn tractors, A.T.V. s etc).

TRAINING:

This symbol, "Safety Alert Symbol", is used
throughout this manual and on the accessory’s
safety labels to warn of the possibility of serious
injury. Please take special care in reading and
understanding the safety precautions before
operating the vehicle and accessory.

1. Read this owner's manual carefully. Be thoroughly
familiar with the controls and proper use of the
vehicle and accessory. Know how to stop the unit
and disengage the controls quickly.

2. Never allow children to operate the vehicle nor the
accessory. Never allow adults to operate the vehicle
nor the accessory without proper instructions.

3. No one should operate the vehicle nor the
accessory while intoxicated or while taking
medication that impairs the senses or reactions.

4. Keep the area of operation clear of all people,
particularly small children and pets.

PREPARATION:

1. Thoroughly inspect the area where the accessory
is to be used and remove door mats, all foreign
objects and the like.

2. For motorized accessories, disengage all clutches
and shift into neutral before starting engine.

3. Do not operate the accessory without wearing
adequate winter outer garments. Avoid loose fitting
clothing that can get caught in moving parts. Wear
footwear that will improve footing on slippery
surfaces.

4. Handle fuel with care, it is highly flammable.

a) Use approved fuel container.

b) Never add fuel to a running engine or hot engine.

c¢) Fill fuel tank outdoors with extreme care. Never fill
fuel tank indoors.

d) Never fill containers inside a vehicle, or on a
truck or a trailer bed with a plastic liner. Always
place containers on the ground, away from your
vehicle, before filling.

e) When practical, remove gas-powered
equipment from the truck or trailer and refuel it
on the ground. If this is not possible, then refuel
such equipment on a trailer with a portable
container, rather than from a gasoline
dispenser nozzle.

f) Keep the nozzle in contact with the rim of the
fuel tank or container opening at all times, until
refueling is complete. Do not use a nozzle lock-

open device.

g) Replace fuel cap securely and wipe up spilled
fuel.

h) If fuel is spilled on clothing, change clothing
immediately.

5. Never attempt to make any adjustments while the
engine (motor) is running (except when specifically
recommended by manufacturer).

6. Let the vehicle and accessory adjust to outdoor
temperatures before starting to clear snow.

7. Always wear safety glasses or eye shields during
operation or while performing an adjustment or
repairs to protect the eyes from foreign objects that
may be thrown from the accessory.

8. Never modify the accessory or any part without
the written consent from the manufacturer.




SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

1.

OPERATION:

Do not put hands or feet near, under or inside
rotating parts.

Exercise extreme caution when operating on or
crossing gravel drives, walks or roads. Stay alert for
hidden hazards or traffic. Do not carry passengers.

After striking a foreign object, stop the engine
(motor), disconnect the wire from the spark plug(s)
and keep wire away to prevent accidental starting.
Thoroughly inspect the accessory for any damage
and repair damage before restarting and using the
accessory.

If the unit should start to vibrate abnormally, stop
the engine (motor) and check immediately for the
cause. Vibration is generally a warning of trouble.

Take all possible precautions when leaving the
vehicle unattended. Disengage the power take-off,
lower the attachment, place the transmission into
neutral, set the parking brake, stop the engine and
remove the contact key.

Do not run the engine indoors, except when
starting the engine and for transporting in or out of
the building. Do not operate or let motor run in a
storage area without ventilation because gas
contains carbon monoxide which is odorless,
colorless and can cause death.

Never clean across the face of slopes, go from top
to bottom. Exercise extreme caution when using
equipment on slopes. Do not attempt to clear a
steep slope.

Never use an accessory without proper guards,
plates, or other safety protective devices in place

. Never tolerate bystanders in the working zone.

Never use an accessory in the direction of
bystanders, it might throw gravel or debris that can
hurt people or damage property.

10.Never operate the accessory at high transport

speeds on slippery surfaces. Use care when
backing up.

11.Do not carry passengers.

12.Disengage power to the accessory when it is

transported or not in use.

13.Never operate the accessory without good visibility
or light.

14.Keep the accessory away from heat sources or
flames.

15.Always wear a dust mask when working in a dusty
environment.

MAINTENANCE AND STORAGE

1.When cleaning, repairing or inspecting the vehicle
and accessory, make certain that all moving parts
have stopped. Disconnect wire from the spark plug
(s) and keep wire away to prevent accidental
starting.

2. Check all the bolts at frequent intervals to make
sure that they are properly tightened .

3. Never store a motorized accessory with fuel in the
fuel tank inside a building where ignition sources
are present such as hot water and space heaters,
clothes dryers, and the like. Allow the engine to cool
before storing in any enclosure.

4. Always refer to the owner’'s manual when you store
the accessory and vehicle for a prolonged or an
unspecified length of time.

5. Maintain or replace safety and instruction labels, as
necessary.

6. For winter accessories, (if applicable), let the engine
run for a few minutes after clean snow in order to
prevent the rotary parts from freezing.

7. Inspect the vehicle’s and accessory’s air filter every
day. Clean it or replace it as necessary. Change the
oil more often when working in dusty conditions.
See the vehicle’s and accessory's owner’'s manual.

WHENEVER YOU SEE THIS SYMBOL

A

IT MEANS:
WARNING!
BECOME ALERT !
YOUR SAFETY IS INVOLVED!




SAFETY DECALS

REPLACE IF DECALS ARE DAMAGED
SEE PARTS BREAKDOWN FOR DECAL LOCATION

A DANGER

ROTATING DRIVELINE
CONTACT CAN CAUSE DEATH.
KEEP PEOPLE AND CLOTHING CLEAR.

DO NOT OPERATE WITHOUT

+ ALL DRIVELINE, TRACTOR AND
EQUIPMENT SHIELDS IN PLACE.

= DRIVELINES SECURELY ATTACHED
AT BOTH ENDS.

A DANGER
l-:l‘l(ﬁ q&

(A WARNING

TRANSMISSION ROTATIVE
A CARDAN

TOUT CONTACT PEUT CAUSER LA MORT.
TENIR LES VETEMENTS ET
PERSONNES A LECART.

NE PAS OPERER SANS

+ QUE TOUS LES GARDES DU TRACTEUR,
DE L'EQUIPEMENT ET DE L'ARBRE A
CARDAN SOIENT EN PLACE.

= QUE L'ARBRE A CARDAN SOIT FIXE
SOLIDEMENT A CHAQUE BOUT.

SHIELD MISSING
DO NOT OPERATE

TO AVOID PERSONAL INJURY:

« READ AND FOLLOW ALL INSTRUCTIONS AND
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS IN OWNER'S MANUAL.

+ REAR COUNTERWEIGHT MIN. 50 LBS. IS REQUIRED

TO COUNTER-BALANCE SNOWBLOWER WEIGHT.

APPROVED TIRE CHAINS ARE REQUIRED.

WHEN DISMOUNTING SNOWELOWER, REMOVE

REAR COUNTERWEIGHT.

DO NOT OPERATE ON SLOPES GREATER THAN 10°.

A AVERTISSEMENT

L

Decal # 102190

TO AVOID PERSONAL INJURY:
 READ AMD FOLLOW ALL INSTRUCTIONS ANG SAPETY
PRECAUTIONS 9

'
i
i
g
g
i

POUR EVITER DES BLESSURES:

* LIRE LE MANUEL DU PROPRIITARS £T SUNRE LES
ETRUCTIONS [FOPERATION ET DE SECURITE.

il
§
%

STATIONNEMENT, ARRETEZ LE WOTEUR ET EMLEVEZ LA
CLE DE CONTACT.
LES PIECES WOBILES

+ ASSUREZNOUS QUE
e mll!“lnm:! Ibllu!.v-l.r.wrll\.
DE LUBRIFIER 042 DE DESLOQUER LA SOUFFLEUSE.
GARDER TOUTE PERSONNE PARTICULIBRIMENT LIS
By LES ANSIALLX ELOWINES DES LIEUX

o GARDEZ TOUS LES ECRANS PROTECTEURS EN PLACE.

\_ 02128 )

Decal # 102125

PROTECTEUR MANQUANT
NE PAS UTILISER

102113

A DANGER

Decal # 102113

A DANGER

Y
v

POUR EVITER DES BLESSURES:

» LIRE LE MANUEL DU PROPRIETAIRE ET SUIVRE LES
INSTRUCTIONS D'OPERATION ET DE SECURITE.

* UN CONTREPOIDS ARRIERE 50 LE MIN. ES'I' REQUIS
POUR CONTREBALANCER LE POIDS DI
SOUFFLEUSE.

« DES CHAINES A PNEUS APPROUVEES SONT
REQUISES.

. ﬂﬁs.E :ﬂé DEMONTAGE, ENLEVER LE CONTREPOIDS

» NE PAS OPERER DANS UNE PENTE DE PLUS DE 10°,

TO AVOID SERIOUS INJURY:
KEEP HANDS, FEET & CLOTHING
AWAY FROM ROTATING AUGER

WHILE ENGINE IS RUNNING.

LES VETEMENTS ELOIGNES
DE LA VIS SANS FIN LORSQUE
LE MOTEUR EST EN MARCHE

POUR EVITER DES BLESSURES GRAVES:
‘GARDEZ LES MAINS, LES PIEDS ET

\_ 102126 _J

Decal # 102126

\ s )

Decal # 104245

TO AVOID SERIOUS INJURY :
KEEP HANDS OUT OF THIS
DISCHARGE CHUTE WHILE

ENGINE IS RUNNING

POUR EVITER
DES BLESSURES GRAVES:
GARDEZ LES MAINS ELOIGNEES

DE LA GOULOTTE LORSQUE
LE MOTEUR EST EN MARCHE

L i

S

Decal # 102127

A VMRNING

, UNCLOG OR
RE Mu\- E DEBRIS.
NEVER DISCHARGE AT OTHERS.
REA\U OPERATOR'S MANUAL FOR OPERATING AND
INSTRUCTIO!
H AS GUARDS AND
ORKING.

A AVERTISSEMENT

LA VIS SANS FIN ET LEVENTAIL PEUVENT COUPER OU
=R DES PARTIES DU CORPS ET PROJETER LES

ARRETER LE MOTEUR ET ENLEVER LA CLE D'IGNITION
POUR AJUSTER, ENTRETEHIR DEBOUCHER QU
ENLEVER DES DEE

NE JAMA) :;nlJFFLEﬁ LA NEIGE EN DIRECTION DES

AUTRES.
LIRE LE MANUEL DU PROPRIETAIRE ET SUIVRE LES
INSTRUCTIONS D'OPERATION ET DE SECURITE.

GARDER LES ECRANS PROTECTEURS (TELS QUE
GARDES ET INTERRUPTEURS) EN PLACE ET EN ETAT DE

FONCTIONNEMENT.

Decal # 104243

IMPORTANT

USE DMLY THE DRIGINAL SHEAR BOLTS [GROOVED BOLTS).
AMAILABLE IN BAGS OF 10 8104000, { FOR AUGER)
AMAILABLE IN BAGS OF 10 8103999, FOR FAN |

THE USE OF ANY OTHER SHEAR BOLT WILL NOT

ENSURE ANY PROTECTION AND MAY VOID THE
WARRANTY,

SEE OWNERTS MANLIAL FOR BELT INSTALLATION,
ADHUSTMENTS AND REFLACEMENT INSTRUCTIONS,

POUR PREVENIR DES DOMMAGES
A LA SOUFFLEUSE:

UTILSER SEULEMENT LES BOULONS DE SECURITE

ORIGINALI (MUNS. CUNE RAINURE)

CASPONIBLES EN SAC DE 10 #104000. { POUR LESWIS )

Dtsmmsus EM SAC D€ 10 #103995. | POUR LEVENTAL)
Tout SECURITE

m\swnf AUCUNE FROTECTION ET POURRAIT
ENTRAINER L'ANNULATION DE LA GARANTIE.
WOUR LE MANUEL DU PROPRIETAIRE POUR LES
INSTRUCTIONS DINSTALLATION , AJUSTEMENT
ET REMPLACEMENT DE LA COURROIE

\ L,

Decal # 103951



ASSEMBLY

STEP 1
CHUTE INSTALLATION:

Refer to parts breakdown section for parts identification.

IMPORTANT: TORQUE ALL BOLTS ACCORDING TO
TORQUE SPECIFICATION TABLE (SEE TABLE OF
CONTENTS), WHEN STATED: TIGHTEN FIRMLY.

Install the hand guard (item 1) in the chute (item 2) as
shown.

Secure in place with two 1/4 x 3/4" hex bolts, two flat
washers and two 1/4” flange nuts on the inside.

Tighten firmly.

TOOL REQUIRED:
Ratchet

Sockets: 7/16", 1/2”
Wrench: 7/16”
Hexagonal wrench: 3/16”

Before installing the chute (item 1), loosen the two
flange nuts (item 2) (down to the last threads) which
holds the rotation system (item 3).

Install the rotation ring (item 4) over opening (item 5)
as shown and align the notches.

Place the chute (item 1) (facing the rear) and clip the
back over the rotation ring then turn the chute
towards the front to lock into place.

Reinstall the rotation system by tightening the flange
nuts firmly.

Install chute




ASSEMBLY

STEP 2
SNOWBLOWER PREPARATION:

Remove the driveline guard (item 1) by removing the
two 5/16” x 3/4” hex bolts (item 2) and lock washers
(item 3).

Install the guard extension (item 10) as described in the
owner's manual for the half driveline kit or for the sub-
frame.

Install the driveline (item 4) on the snowblower input
shaft (item 5) with a hex. bolt 1/4” n.c. x 2" (item 6),
nylon insert lock nut (item 7) and key 1/4” x 1/4” x
1" (item 8).

Tighten the bolt and set screw very firmly.

Flip the P.T.O. support (item 9) upward as shown.
This support helps hold the driveline and snowblower
to facilitate installation on the frame.

Put back the driveline guard (item 1) in place.

Tighten the 5/16" x 3/4”" hex. bolts (item 2) and lock
washers (item 3) firmly.

Install the driveline




ASSEMBLY

STEP 3
SNOWBLOWER INSTALLATION: 3

Refer to parts breakdown section for parts
identification.

/A WARNING A\ )

TO PREVENT INJURIES:

Stop the motor.

Apply parking brake.

Remove the ignition key.

Disconnect the wire from the spark plug(s) and
keep away from spark plug(s) to prevent accidental
starting.

Install the driveline section (item 4) from separate Kkit,
into the snowblower’s driveline (item 3) by aligning the 2
stamped marks (item 2) (located between the splines
at the end of the shaft) with the large groove (item 1)

in the hollow tube on the snowblower’s section. Install the driveline section

" . . (Female / male 1", 15 splines)
Only one position allows the sections to be inserted

one into the other.

Attach the snowblower to the subframe by inserting
the snowblower's male hitch (item 1) into the pivot
support (item 2).

Make sure the male hitch is entered to its maximum
and locked in place by the springs (item 3).

Connect the rotary driveline to the tractor P.T.O. spline
shaft.

Make sure the driveline yoke is securely attached
to the tractor P.T.O.

Install 1/2 x 3” handgrip (item 1) on the handle (item
2).
Insert the handle through the grommet in the rotation
support (item 3).

il '_
Install the handle extension (item 4) (included with the a 2
subframe) in the rotation handle with a 2.5 mm hair :
pin (item 5). 5
Install the handle hook (item 6) on the rotation worm. ‘ N 7
Insert hook into the handle and lock in place with a S 1
2.5 mm hair pin (item 7).
3
Install handle



ASSEMBLY

/AN bpanGeEr A\

ROTATING DRIVELINE
Contact can cause death.
KEEP AWAY
Do not operate without:

All driveline, tractor & equipment shields in
place.

Driveline securely attached at both ends.

VERIFY SKID SHOE ADJUSTMENT:

LEVEL PAVED SURFACE: Adjust skid shoes to allow
3/16" to 1/4" clearance (A) between cutting edge and
surface.

UNEVEN OR GRAVEL SURFACE: Adjust skid shoes
to allow 1/2" to 5/8" clearance (A) between cutting
edge and surface.

VERIFY TIRE PRESSURE:

Check and adjust tractor tire pressure as follows:

Front tires: 14-15 psi
Back tires: 7-8 psi
Tire pressure must be even on both sides of tractor.

Adjust skid shoes

/A DANGER A\

If the driveline is not completely covered, be sure
a guard extension is installed.

Do not operate without driveline completely cov-
ered by the shield.




OPERATION

SNOWBLOWER OPERATION

a) Make sure the snowblower is clear of snow
before engaging the snowblower.

b) Make sure that the auger and impeller operate
freely.

c) Start the tractor engine.

d) Before engaging the snowblower drive, always
have the engine running at medium R.P.M.

e) Operate the snowblower at maximum engine

R.P.M.

IMPORTANT: USE FULL ENGINE R.P.M. WHEN
REMOVING WET OR STICKY SNOW. LOW R.P.M.
WILL TEND TO PLUG THE CHUTE.

CONTROLS

CHUTE ROTATION

The chute rotation handle is located to the left of
steering wheel. Turning the handle in a clockwise
direction, the discharge chute will turn in a clockwise
direction or vice versa.

CHUTE DEFLECTOR

Set the angle of the deflector according to the distance
the snow must be thrown and to prevent property
damage. To change the deflector angle, loosen the two
deflector knobs & adjust the deflector to the appropriate
angle and retighten the two knobs securely.

SNOW REMOVAL

When removing snow, do not use the snowblower as
a dozer blade to push snow. Allow snowblower to
ingest snow at its own speed. If the speed of your
tractor is too fast, the snowblower may become
overloaded and plug. For best results, raise the
snowblower and remove a top layer of snow. A
second pass with the snowblower will remove the
remaining snow.

IMPORTANT:

Use full engine R.P.M. when removing wet, sticky
snow. Low R.P.M. power will tend to plug the
chute.

10

A warnng A

Read the tractor Owner’s Manual carefully. Be
thoroughly familiar with the controls & proper
use of the attachment. Know how to stop the

attachment & disengage the controls quickly.

A WARNING A

-Do not attempt to clear plugged chute, auger or
fan of snow while tractor engine is running.

-Disengage snowblower.

-Lower snowblower onto ground.

-Set the parking brake.

-Stop engine, remove the ignition key, disconnect
the wire from spark plug(s) and keep away from
spark plug(s) to prevent accidental starting.

-Make sure all moving parts have stopped.

-Do not use hand to unplug chute. Use a 36" (924

mm.) minimum length stick or board.

CLEARING A CLOGGED DISCHARGE

CHUTE:

Hand contact with the rotating impeller inside the

discharge chute is the most common cause of injury

associated with snowblowers. Never use your hand to

clean out the discharge chute.

To clear the chute:

1. Lower snowblower to the ground and set parking

brake.

SHUT THE ENGINE OFF & REMOVE KEY!

Wait 10 seconds to be sure the all moving parts

such as the impeller blades have stopped moving.

. Disconnect wire from the spark plug(s) and keep
wire away to prevent accidental starting.

. Always use a clean-out tool of at least 36" in length,

NOT YOUR HANDS.
WARNING /A

INJURIES AND FOR MORE

TO PREVENT
TRACTION WHEN USING AN ATTACHMENT:
-Rear counterweight of 100 Ibs. minimum is
required to counterbalance the attachment’s
weight.

-Tractor manufacturer approved tire chains are
required.

-Do not operate on a slope greater than 10°.
-When dismounting the attachment remove rear
counterweights.

2.
3.




MAINTENANCE

A WARNING A\

TO PREVENT INJURIES:

Stop the motor.

Apply parking brake.

Remove the ignition key.

Disconnect the wire from the spark plug(s) and
keep away from spark plug(s) to prevent accidental
starting.

MAINTENANCE

a) Check mounting bolts at frequent intervals for
proper tightness in order to prevent costly repairs.
Make sure your snowblower is in safe working
condition.

b) Provide adequate blocking before working under
snowblower when in raised position.

ADJUSTMENTS

SKID SHOE ADJUSTMENT:

Level Paved Surface: Adjust skid shoes to obtain 3/16"
to 1/4" clearance between cutting edge and surface.
Uneven or Gravel Surface: Adjust skid shoes to obtain
1/2" to 5/8" clearance between cutting edge and
surface.

LUBRICATION

Apply oil at all pivot points.

Chute Rotation System:

Qil chute base, rotation worm when necessary.

Gear box:

Check the oil annually. If necessary, add AGMA 5 EP or
SAE 90 oil.

The gear box should have a total of 155 ml of oil or filled
to the rim of the bolt hole when installed on the
snowblower.

Rotary driveline: Lubricate the rotary driveline joints
every 8 hours of operation and the splines so that they
slide easily into each other every 16 hours of operation.

CUTTING EDGE MAINTENANCE

Verify from time to time the wearing on the cutting
edge to make sure you do not wear out the base of
the snowblower's chassis. This cutting edge is
reversible.

SNOWBLOWER PULLEY REPLACEMENT
or ALIGNMENT:

Clean the parts before aligning or replacing the pulley.
Apply some "Loctite" 2760 on the key and the set
screws. Tighten firmly.

AUGERS AND FAN SHEAR BOLT

REPLACEMENT

Shear bolts are to be considered a preventive
measure and not an assured protection. Operator
vigilance is required. Thoroughly inspect the areas
where the snowblower is to be used and remove all
foreign objects.

To avoid damage to the snowblower:

Use only the original shear bolts (grooved bolts).

#104000 in bags of 10 for the augers.

#103999 in bags of 10 for the fan.

Reinstall auger in the position shown.

The use of any other shear bolt will not insure any
protection and may void the warranty.

ET-"‘ 03999
s s o

104000

11




MAINTENANCE

BELT REPLACEMENT:
Unscrew the two hex bolts 5/16” x 3/4” (item 1) and
remove the driveline guard (item 2).

Remove the driveline (item 3).

Loosen the four flange nuts (item 4) (two on each
side) from the reduction box and the two nylon insert
lock nuts from the tension bar (item 5).

Remove the six flange nuts (item 6).
Remove the reduction plate (item 7).
Replace the belt.

IMPORTANT:
Make sure the notches of the belt are well
inserted into the those of the pulley.

IMPORTANT:

When aligning or replacing the snowblower pulley,
you must clean the parts and use “Locktite” 2760 on
the key and the set screws.

Tighten firmly.

Reinstall by reversing the steps .

BELT ADJUSTMENT:

Remove driveline guard (item 2).

Loosen the four flange nuts (item 4) (two on each
side) from the reduction box.

Use the two nylon insert lock nuts on the tension bar
(item 5) to adjust tension.

Loosen the nuts to reduce tension on belt or
tighten the nuts to apply tension.

TIP: There must be between 1/16" and 1/8" of
deflection on one strand of the belt.

Retighten the flange nuts and reinstall the driveline
guard.

A  banGer A\

CONTACT WITH ROTATING DRIVELINE CAN
CAUSE SEVERE INJURY OR DEATH.

Operate only when all driveline, tractor and
equipment shields are in place.

Be sure driveline securely attached and locked at
both ends before operating.

12




DISMOUNTING & STORAGE

SNOWBLOWER DISMOUNTING

END OF SEASON STORAGE

/A WARNING

A

TO PREVENT INJURIES:

Stop the motor.

Apply parking brakes.

Remove the ignition key.

Disconnect the wire from the spark plug(s) and keep
away from spark plug(s) to prevent accidental start-

ing.

a) Remove hair pin from handle tube and remove
handle.

b) Disconnect the driveline from tractor’s P.T.O. by
sliding back the collar on the yoke then pull the
driveline out.

c) Detach the snowblower by lifting up the spring

locks on quick hitch and pulling back the
snowblower.

SUBFRAME DISMOUNTING

See the subframe owner's manual for dismounting
instructions.

13

Clean snowblower and subframe thoroughly and
repaint all parts from which paint has worn.

a)

List the replacement parts that will be needed for
the next season.

b)

Store the snowblower and the subframe in a dry
place.

c)

d) Follow the instructions in the Lubrication section.




TROUBLESHOOTING

PROBLEM

POSSIBLE CAUSES

CORRECTIVE ACTION

Snowblower vibrates is

abnormally noisy.

or

Damaged bearing.

Replace bearing.

Damaged fan.

Dismount & repair or replace fan.

Auger bent.

Replace auger.

Auger stopped turning.

Shear bolt broken.

Replace shear bolt (for identification,
see Parts List "Snowblower Head").
Also see "Maintenance" section.

Fan stopped turning.

Shear bolt broken or sheared.

Replace bolt (for identification, see
Parts List "Snowblower Head"). The
head of the bolt must be closest to
the snowblower.

Chute rotation is difficult.

Dirt or ice may be underneath chute.

Clean the base of chute & the
rotation ring. Lubricate chute inside &
out and the rotation worm. Clean
parts, lubricate & reinstall. Make sure
the retaining plates are not too tight
on the chute base, it may be a reason
why the chute is not turning freely.

The base of the chute may be
damaged or bent.

Dismount the chute by removing the
retaining plates. Verify that the base
of the chute is very even and not bent
in a corner, if it is, straighten.

The chute plugs easily.

Tractor engine R.P.M. is too slow.

Always have tractor engine at full
R.P.M. when using the snowblower.

Advancing too

snowblower.

quickly with

Reduce speed. Allows snowblower to
ingest snow at its own speed.

Snowblower digs into ground.

Ground is not frozen or too soft.

Adjust skid shoes lower so they may
better support the snowblower. If
problem persists, change skid shoes
for "Heavy Duty Skid Shoes" (option
model #700243) which cover more
surface and prevents snowblower
from digging.

Snowblower does not raise

evenly.

Rear tire pressure uneven from one
side to another.

Verify and adjust tire pressure:
Front tires: 14 to 15 p.s.i.
Rear tires: 7 to 8 p.s.i.

Snowblower is not well adjusted.

Loosen male hitch on snowblower
(for identification, see Parts
Breakdown "Snowblower Head").
Place a shim (ex.:. piece of wood
approx. 2" thick) under the lower side
of snowblower which needs to be
levelled. Re-tighten bolts.

14




TORQUE SPECIFICATION TABLE

GENERAL TORQUE SPECIFICATION TABLE
USE THE FOLLOWING TORQUES WHEN SPECIAL TORQUES ARE NOT GIVEN

NOTE: These values apply to fasteners as received from supplier, dry or when lubricated with normal oil. They do not apply if
special graphited or moly disulphide greases or other extreme pressure lubricants are used. This applies to both UNF and UNC

threads.
SEE Grade No. 2 5 8 *
BOLT HEAD
IDENTIFICATION TORQUE TORQUE TORQUE
MARKS AS PER GRADE
NOTE MANUFACTURING
MARKS WILL VARY
BOLT SIZE POUNDS FEET NEWTON-METERS POUNDS FEET NEWTON-METERS POUNDS FEET NEWTON-METERS
Inches Millimetre Min Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Max. Min. Max. Max.
1/4" 6.35 5 6 6.8 8.13 9 11 12.2 14.9 12 15 16.3 30.3
5/16" 7.94 10 12 13.6 16.3 17 20.5 23.1 27.8 24 29 325 39.3
3/8" 9.53 20 23 27.1 31.2 35 42 47.5 57 45 54 61 73.2
7/16" 11.11 30 35 40.7 47.4 54 64 73.2 86.8 70 84 94.9 113.9
1/2" 12.7 45 52 61 70.5 80 96 108.5 130.2 110 132 149.2 179
9/16" 14.29 65 75 88.1 101.6 110 132 149.2 179 160 192 217 260.4
5/8" 15.88 95 105 128.7 142.3 150 180 203.4 244.1 220 264 298.3 358
3/4" 19.05 150 185 203.3 250.7 270 324 366.1 439.3 380 456 515.3 618.3
7/8" 22.23 160 200 216.8 271 400 480 542.4 650.9 600 720 813.6 976.3
1" 25.4 250 300 338.8 406.5 580 696 786.5 943.8 900 1080 1220.4 | 1464.5
*Thick nuts must be used with grade 8 bolts
METRIC BOLT TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS
COARSE THREAD FINE THREAD
Size Screw | Grade No. | Pitch (mm) Pounds Feet Newton-Meters | Pitch (mm) Pounds Feet Newton-Meters
M6 4T 1.00 3.6 5.8 4.9 - 7.9 - - -
7T 5.8 9.4 79 - 127 - -
8T 7.2 10 9.8 - 13.6 - -
M8 4T 1.25 7.2 14 9.8 - 19 1.00 122 - 17 16.3 - 23
7T 17 22 23 - 29.8 19 - 27 257 - 36.6
8T 20 26 271 - 352 22 - 31 29.8 - 42
M10 4T 1.50 20 25 27.1 - 33.9 1.25 20 - 29 271 - 393
7T 34 40 46.1 - 54.2 35 - 47 474 -  63.7
8T 38 46 515 - 62.3 40 - 52 54.2 - 70.5
M12 4T 1.75 28 34 37.9 - 46.1 1.25 31 - 41 42 - 556
7T 51 59 69.1 - 79.9 56 - 68 759 - 92.1
8T 57 66 77.2 - 89.4 62 - 75 84 - 101.6
M14 4T 2.00 49 56 66.4 - 75.9 1.50 52 - 64 705 - 86.7
7T 81 93 109.8 - 126 90 - 106 122 - 143.6
8T 96 109 130.1 - 147.7 107 - 124 145 - 168
M16 4T 2.00 67 77 90.8 - 104.3 1.50 69 - 83 935 - 1125
7T 116 130 157.2 - 176.2 120 - 138 162.6 - 187
8T 129 145 174.8 - 196.5 140 - 158 189.7 - 214.1
M18 4T 2.00 88 100 119.2 - 136 1.50 100 - 117 136 - 1585
7T 150 168 203.3 - 227.6 177 - 199 239.8 - 269.6
8T 175 194 237.1 - 262.9 202 - 231 273.7 - 313
M20 4T 2.50 108 130 146.3 - 176.2 1.50 132 - 150 178.9 - 203.3
7T 186 205 252 - 277.8 206 - 242 279.1 - 327.9
8T 213 249 288.6 - 337.4 246 - 289 333.3 - 391.6

15




PARTS BREAKDOWN / NOMENCLATURE DES PIECES
CHUTE /GOULOTTE

000000000




PARTS LIST / LISTE DES PIECES

#700400-1
REF. DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION QTY PART #
REF. QTE PIECE #
1 [Chute Goulotte 1 103936
2 Rotation ring Anneau de rotation 1 103943
3 Flange nut 1/4" n.c. Ecrou a bride 1/4" n.c. 2 O/L
4 Nylon flat washer 7/16" Rondelle plate de nylon 7/16" 2 102011
5 Carriage bolt 5/16" n.c. x 3/4" Boulon a carrosserie 5/16" n.c. x 3/4" 2 O/L
6 Nylon flat washer 11/32" Rondelle plate de nylon 11/32" 2 102009
7 Knob Bouton 2 102020
8 Hand guard Fourche protectrice 1 102012
9 Hex. bolt 1/4" n.c. x 3/4" Boulon hex. 1/4" n.c. x 3/4" 2 O/L
10 | Flat washer 5/16" hole Rondelle plate 5/16" trou 2 o/L
11 |Danger decal Décalque danger 1 102127
12 [Warning decal Décalque attention 1 102125

O/L = Obtain locally/obtenir localement

17




PARTS BREAKDOWN / NOMENCLATURE DES PIECES
SNOWBLOWER / SOUFFLEUSE #700400-1




PARTS LIST / LISTE DES PIECES #700400-1
SEE DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION SPE{ E@EEZ
1 Frame 48" Chéssis 48" 1 103954
2 Carriage bolt 5/16" n.c. x 2 1/4" Boulon & carrosserie 5/16" n.c. x 2 1/4" 2 O/L
3 | Shear plate Plaque de cisaillement 1 103933
4 |Fan Eventail 1 103932
5 Flangette Flangette 6 102213
6 Bearing with set screw Roulement a billes avec vis & pression 5 102755
7 Carriage bolt 5/16" n.c. x 3/4" Boulon a carrosserie 5/16" n.c. x 3/4" 22 Oo/L
8 Flange nut 5/16" n.c. Ecrou & bride 5/16" n.c. 20 Oo/L
9 Auger 48" left Vis 48" gauche 1 104765
10 | Auger 48" right Vis 48" droite 1 104766
11 |Cutting edge 48" Racloir 48" 1 103187
12 | Shear bolt/ N.I.L.N. (fan) pkg-10 Boulon de séc./ E.G.N. (éven.) pqt-10 1 103999
13 | Driveline guard support Support du garde de l'arbre a cardan 1 104214
14 |Key 1/4"x 1/4" x 2 63" Clé 1/4" x 1/4" x 2 63" 1 104448
15 |Flangette Flangette 2 102680
16 |Hex. bolt 3/8" n.c. x 3/4" Boulon hex. 3/8" n.c. x 3/4" 4 O/L
17 |Flange nut 3/8" n.c. Ecrou & bride 3/8" n.c. 8 o/L
18 | Shear bolt/ N.I.L.N. (auger) pkg-10 Boulon de séc. / E.G.N. (vis) pqt-10 2 104000
19 | Nylon insert lock nut 5/16" n.c. Ecrou a garniture de nylon 5/16" n.c. 3 Oo/L
20 | Stover lock nut 5/16" n.c. Ecrou de blocage 5/16" n.c. 6 Oo/L
21 | Shaft 48" Arbre 48" 1 104721
22 | Rotation bushing Coussinet de rotation 4 103946
23 | Skid shoe Patin 2 103188
24 | Timing belt 600-8MT-50 Courroie synchronisée 600-8MT-50 1 104492
25 |Hex. bolt 7/16" n.c. x 1 1/4" Boulon hex. 7/16" n.c. x 1 1/4" 4 O/L
26 | Nylon insert lock nut 7/16" n.c. Ecrou a garniture de nylon 7/16" n.c. 4 Oo/L
27 |Key 1/4" x 1/4" x 1.000" Clé 1/4" x 1/4" x 1.000" 1 102017
28 | Tension bar Barre de tension 1 103995
29 | Driveline guard Garde de l'arbre & cardan 1 104394
30 | Gear box support Support de boite d'engrenage 1 104746

O/L = Obtain locally/obtenir localement

19




PARTS LIST / LISTE DES PIECES

#700400-1
SEE DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION 8PE( EI%EEZ
31 |Hex. bolt 5/16" n.c. x 3/4" Boulon hex. 5/16" n.c. x 3/4" 4 O/L
32 | QOil lite bushing Coussinet imprégné d'huile 2 102784
33 | Hex. bolt 5/16" n.c. x 2 1/4" GR8 Boulon hex. 5/16" n.c. x 2 1/4" GR8 1 O/L
34 |Hex. bolt 1/4" n.c. x 2" Boulon hex. 1/4" n.c. x 2" 1 Oo/L
35 | Nylon insert lock nut 1/4" n.c. Ecrou a garniture de nylon 1/4" n.c. 3 Oo/L
36 | Carriage bolt 3/8" n.c. x 3/4" Boulon & carrosserie 3/8" n.c. x 3/4" 4 o/L
37 | Half teles. driveline w/set screw Demi arbre a cardan a/vis a pression 1 102898
38 | Universal Joint Kit Joint universel 1 102928
39 |Yoke 1" dia Fourche 1" dia 1 102929
40 |Danger decal Décalque danger 1 102126
41 |Warning decal Décalque attention 1 104243
42 | Shear bolt decal Décalque boulon de sécurité 1 103951
43 [Warning Attention 1 104245
44 | Danger decal Décalque danger 1 102190
45 | Decal PTO Décalque PDF 1 102113
46 |Berco decal Décalque Berco 1 102471
47 | Bracket Fixation 1 104208
48 |Hex. bolt 5/16" n.c. x 1" Boulon hex. 5/16" n.c. x 1" 2 Oo/L
49 |Threaded rod Tige filetée 1 104215
50 [|P.T.O. support Support de prise de force 1 104209
51 | Spring Ressort 1 104178
52 | Sprocket with set screw Pignon avec vis a pression 1 104428
53 | Reduction box Boite de réduction 1 104402
54 | Reduction plate Plague de réduction 1 104403
55 | Sprocket with set screw Pignon avec vis a pression 1 104490
56 |Input shaft Arbre d'entré 1 104429
57 |Key1/4"x 1/4" x 2.88" Clé 1/4" x 1/4" x 2.88" 1 104436
58 | Male hitch Attache male 1 104395
59 |Lock washer 5/16" Rondelle de blocage 5/16" 2 o/L
60 | Rotation bushing Coussinet de rotation 2 103945

O/L = Obtain locally/obtenir localement

20




PARTS LIST / LISTE DES PIECES

#700400-1

EEE DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION 8PE( FF:I'EEEZ
61 | Rotation worm Spirale de rotation 1 102005
62 | Worm support Support spirale 1 103941
63 | Worm support Support spirale 1 103942
64 |Handle hook Crochet de manivelle 1 102006
65 |Handle Manivelle 1 102061
66 | Hair pin 2.5mm Goupille a ressort 2.5mm 1 102013
67 |Handgrip Poignée 1 102062
68 | Carriage bolt 1/4" n.c. x 1" Boulon & carrosserie 1/4" n.c. x 1" 2 o/L
69 |Flange nut 1/4" n.c. Ecrou & bride 1/4" n.c. 2 o/L
70 | Gear box left rotation Boite d'engrenage rotation gauche 1 104718
71 |Key 1/4" x 1/4" x 2" Clé 1/4" x 1/4" x 2" 1 102922
72 | Flat washer 3/8" hole Rondelle plate 3/8" trou 2 Oo/L
73 | Serial number Numéro de série 1 REF

O/L = Obtain locally/obtenir localement

21




OPTIONS & ATTACHMENTS

ROTARY BROOM
#700316 with polypropylene brush.
Fits on same subframe as

snowblower or utility blade.
Requires an adaptor.

UTILITY BLADE #700416

Mounts on the same subframe as the
snowblower & rotary broom.

COUNTERWEIGHT

Model # according to tractor
Required for safety and traction.
Counter-balances weight of
attachment.

TRACTOR WINTER CAB
#700423

Universal type fits on a wide variety
of lawn and garden tractors.

DEFLECTOR ADJUSTMENT KIT
#700239

Adjusts height at which snow is
thrown from the driver’s seat.

ELECTRIC DEFLECTOR
ADJUSTMENT KIT
#700371
ELECTRIC CHUTE ROTATION KIT
#700372
Allows to adjust deflector or rotate
the chute electrically from driver’s
seat.

-
=,

-~
—
“!‘L.- i

e

)

SNOW DRIFT CUTTER

#700260 for Northeast snowblower.
Facilitates and increases snow
intake.

Pkg. of 2

HEAVY DUTY SKID SHOES
#700243

For gravel driveways.
Pkg. of 2

22

TIRE CHAINS

Two link spacing.
Required for traction and safety.
Pkg. of 2




91

Z9p qu3 Z9pqu3 Z¢9p qu3z
'9111n23s apuesb snid aun "JaInelb ap S9911Ud s8] Inod ablau ap sjuawsa|@ouowe
19 uoi9eJ] 3JN3||IBW aun uinod asinbal €r200L# s9| Jadnod ap 1vwliad

sa||rew g anbeya e juswadedsy
SN3Nd Y S3AN|VHO

"19pJON 8sna|ynos inod 09200/ #
39I3N Y XNV3LNOD

S31SN90d-Vd1X3 SNILVd

‘Jnaloell np ‘Inajoell np abals 9|
abais a| sindap anojnob e| Jouinol sindap 1najos|yap 9| Jisnle,p 1vwliad ‘asnojad % uipJel ap
no Ina)da|jap 9| Jaisnle,p 1owiad 6E200.# sinaloel) sap 1edn|d e| ins aidepe,s
CLE00L# EInOItIJ_OHEI 311071N09 dNn31o3143d €¢r00.L#
V13d NOILVL1Od 3d "O3AN Nd LNINILSNCV.Ad ITIINISN dN3LOVHL dNOd J3AIH.A INIGVO
T,E00L#

3INOIYLO313 YN3AL03143a
Nd LNJWN31sSNCV.d "OIN

‘J11e104 IRfRq 18 9SNa|iNnos e anb

'8110559908, | SISSBYD-SNOS SWgW 3| INS 3|[eISulS "inajdepe un psinbay
ap spiod 8| 8dueRgaIIUOD 9TY00.# INV ‘alrell|lln awe| g| 1@ asnajynos e| anb
‘uoloedl aIns|[ldW sun 19 SISSEYI-SNOS swaW 8| JNS dluow 8
9114n23s apuelb snid aun inod sinbay
inajoeJ) Uo|as [BPOIN # ‘oug|AdoidA|jod ass0iq d99AR 9TE00.#

SAlOd3Id1INOD dI1V10d IV1vd

S3dI0SS4020V ® SNOILJO




ar

'suojnog ss|
Zallassay ‘Jaiqglinba,p ule juswsalsnle,|
9)ISSa%3U  Inb 9190 np  asnapNos
B| Snos (,g ap Slog ap neadlow un :'Xd)
3[ed aun zaoe|d ‘(,peaH Jamojgmous,,
snos asle|fue uonodas e| suep sadald sop
21sI| JIOA ‘uoneoynuapl dnod) asnajynos e|
9p 9Jew sisseyd 9| usawalaba| zassinag

"asnajyNnos k| ap Juswalsnle sreanep

20d GT © ¢/T
:uene,| e snaud 19 ;0d QT & g :aJ9Le| e
snaud sop uoissalid e| zaisnle 159 zalluoA

‘anne,|
ap anb 9102 un,p sg|uob snjd snaud

uawaeha

sed aAg] au asna|ynos e

"J22U0JUS,S ap ISna|YNOoSs
| ayogdwa Inb 82 ‘los ne adelns
ap snid dnooneaq aiAnod Inb (£%200.#
uondo) a1sngos enxa djgpow un unod
suned so| zabueyo ‘slsisiad awg|gqoid
9| IS '8shaynos e| xnalw juauoddns
sj,nb uyye seq snid suned sa| zaisnly

‘now doJy/9|ab sed 1sa,u |0s a7

10S 9|

suep 9oU0Jua,S 9SN3|LUN0S BT

‘awigw-9||9
Ied abiau e| Jasdse 7 1aA01g 9SN3|INOS €|

‘inajoel]

ZasSIeT] "Juawaduene,p asSalA B] alinpay | 8] 2aAe aun doly zaoueae SnOA
‘abejynos o) wepuad awibal RUETIEIE] RUETVETf)=)
uig|d ® Inajow 9| Jauinoy ase} sinolnoj |donn suinol Inaloes; np IndlolN|anbojg as  anonob e
NOILO3Hd0D 3749I1SSOd ISNVO FNI190dd

d9VNNVYddd




14"

"Zassalpal ‘INo IS ‘U109 un suep a9id
uou 1o ajeba ualq 1o0s anojnob e| ap aseq
e| anb a2 ® zallldA ‘anualal ap sanbeld
S9| JueASjUD U8 anojnob el zauowsq

‘991|d no agbewwopus 319
lloAe 1nad anojnob e| ap aseq e

"uone]oJ ap SIA | anb Isure INaLIgIXa,|

1@ JInaugul| Jed anonob el zawugni
pUETITETf)=)
sa)) sed auinol au anojnob ¥ anb

uosiel aunane e AU | ‘aseq | Ins anyd
B| sed juauas au sanualal ap sanbed
s9] anb urewad zakos  'za|quiassel
1@ zayuqn) ‘sadald  s9|  zakonaN

"a10|nob e| SNOS sag|nWNJde ang,s
waAnad ade|B B ap no sa1ees sag

‘JUBWIS|IOIIP ey
as anojnob e| ap uonelol e

‘asna|ynos e| ap said
snid an@ yop uojnog np 219 e "(,pesH
lamojgmous, snos  asrelbue  uonoas
B| suep sadaid sap a1s|| JIOA ‘uoirealiIuapI
inod) 21In29s ap uojnoq 9| zadse|dway

'9Ssed no adnod Juswa|geqold

1Se 9111N29sS ap uojnoq a7

'sn|d auIno] au [IRIUBAD, T

" uanaiug, uonoas Issne
lopn “(peaH Jamojgmous, ‘sadald sap
a1sI| ‘asie|bue U0I193s €| JIOA ‘Uuoiealiuapl
inod) 21N29s ap uojnoq 9| zaose|dway

"9sseo Juswajgeqo.ud
1S9 |1 ‘91LIN99S 8P UOINOq 9| ISYLIIA

'sn|d auino] au SIA e

‘SIA B] zaoe|dwiay

*291/d SIA

‘rejuang,|

zaoe|dwal noO zassaipal ¥ zajuowaq

"gbRWWOopPUS |IRIUBAD,

"Juswajnol 3| zaor|dway

"XNan1o9Jop UsWaN0Y

‘91ueAniqg Juswsajewlioue
1Se NO aIgIAN 3asha|jnos e

NOILDOTHH0D

37dva0dd ASNVO

3INF1904d

d9VNNVYddd




"UoIIedlLIgNT UOID3S B| SUBp Suononisul sa| zaAins  (p
"09S Jl0Jpud
un suep SISSeY2-snos 9| 18 asnajynos gl zasodanug (9
‘uosres aureyosolid | Jnod uiosaq
Zalne snoA juop Jaoeidwsal e sadald so| zaloN (q
‘29sn
1S9 aimuiad e| uop sadaid so| sanoy zaimuiad

19 SISSeyo-snos 18 asnanos allon zakoneN (e

NOSIVS 3d NId 3d 39VSOd3d.1Nd

€l

"afejuowap ap uononasul
Inod sisseyo-snos np aselsudoid np |anuew 9| oA

SISSYHO-SNOS NAd 39VINOWNZJ

"SI0} €| B 9102 UN asna|ynos

B ey us 19 apidel ayodene,| Ins ainueq

9p SHOSSaJ S9| JUBA3| Ud asnajynos e| Jlayoeodg (9

‘apidel Juswa|dnooaoe,|

ap 19|09 9| Wkl Us uepled e aigue,| zajoauuodag (q
"uoIIR10) Bp BWRISAS

np 8||eAlUeW e[ 19 10ssal e a|jidnob e| Jans|ug (e

‘|o1uaplooe abelrewsap un Juaralid

Inod (s)albnoq sap no e| ap aublo|p al-zapieb
1@ (s)aibnog sap no ¥l ap |1} 8] zaydueiqgeq
"10B1U09 Np 9|2 | ZaAs|ug

‘JuswiauuoIleIS ap ulal) 3| zanbiddy

"INd10W 3| Za1RlY

:S3YNSSIT9I S3A HINIAFHd INOd

NOILNTLLY Y/

V

34SN3144N0S V1 3d 3OVLINONIA

d9VSOddd1Nd ® 39OVINOWZd




4)

"1a1ado,p 1uene

S91IWBJIXd XNap XNe 1uawWallellindgs 3||IN0LISA
19 9yodelIe 110S uepJed e algJe,| anb SNOA-zainssy
‘aoe|d ua jualos Juawadinbg,| 18 Jna1oen

9] J1nod sapJeb sa| sa1nol anbsio| Juswa|nas zalgdo

"LH4ON V1 NO S3dNSS31d
43NS Id  H3ISNVO  1N3dd NOILV1OH
N3 NVA4VO VY 3FdH94dV.T O3AV LOVINOD 31

\/  d¥3onva Y/

‘uepJes e algle,|

ap apJeb o] Jaje1sulal 18 apliq € SN0JIY SI| Jallassay
*81041N0J €| 3p ulig un

Ins ,8/T 19 ,9T/T 911U UOIX3[J9p UN JIOAR 1I0p || oNnJL

"uolIsual
e| Janbijdde 1nod snoJo9 s9| 18118S NO 31041N0IJ B|
Ins uoisua) e| alinpaJ Inod snN0J299 S3| 1a41assaq

‘uoisua} e| Jaisnle unod (G wau) uoisua)l ap alleq
e| ap uojAu ap ainyuuseb e sSnoid9 Xnap S9| Jasinn

uononpal ap anoqg e| ap (9192 snbeys
ap xnap) (y wal) apug e snoidd alenb sa| Jalassag

“(z wal) uepied e aiqie,| ap apseh o] Jonsjul

:31044N02 V1 3d INIFNILSNCY

‘sade]9 Sa| JUBSIBAUI U JB|qUIasse-9y

“JusLBWIa) J1a118S “uoissald
B SIA S9| 18 9|2 ¥| INS 09/Z .9l 94207, np Janbidde
19 JoAonau zanep SnoA ‘asnaynos el ap alnod
e| zaoejdwal no zaubie snoA anbsio] - INVLIIOdINI

‘alinod | ap s8||90 suep sagloqWa
ualg 1UO0S 8101IN0D B| Bp SIUSP S8| anb Jainsse.S
-INVLHOdINI

'21011N092 e| Jaoe|dway

*(2 way) uononpai ap anbeyd ¥| Jainey

"(9 wan) apug & SNoJI9 XIS S9| 1assINngg

(g wa)

uoIsua)l ap aueq | ap uojAu ap ainuuseb e snolog
XNap S9| 1@ uonoNpal ap aioq e| ap (190 anbeyd
ap xnap) (y wal) apug e snoidd alenb sa| Jalassag

‘(€ wal) uepied e aigle,| JoAS|UT

"(z wan) uepJed e alque,| ap apJeb a| Jainal 18
(T way) ..p/e X .9T/S 'XdY Suojnog xnap sa| JassinaQ

-31044N0I V1 3d LINJINIOV1dNTH

N3lL341N4




00ov0lL

666€01

‘anueseb e
ap uonenuue,| Jaurenus yeunod 19 uonodaloid sunone
2InNsse,U 911IN29S ap Uojnoq aJjne N0} ap uonesinn,

" ansny.nb

uonisod awgw B Suep SIA B| I3|eISulDy
‘|reuang,| inod QT 8p oes 666E0TH#

'SIA e[ Inod QT 9p 2es 000YOT#

191

‘(8Inures aun,p siunw)
xneulflo 911INJ29S dp SUOINOQg SJ| JUBWBINAS 1asI|inN
“9SNJ)IN0S €| & Sobewliop Sap JalA JIN0d

18huens 18[qo 1noy
ZOA3|UD 19 99SI|IIN BISS SBSN3|}IN0S B NO 110Jpua,|
ap a1v|dwod uondadsul aun sale4 ‘asinbal 1s9
Inaelado,| ap asue|IBiA €] "aurenad uonodslold sun
3WWOI S9I9PISU0D 3119 sed JUsAIop au 18 aAlUaA.d
aInsaw aun 1UOS 214NJ29S Bp Ssuojnoq Sa7

1IVIN3IALT3d 13 SIA S3d JLIHNOIS
3dd SNO1NOd S3Ad 1IN3N3IOVIdINTYS

'suojnog s9|
JUsWIBWLIBY J91I19s 19 I9j[eisuiy 9100 anne,| ap Jiojoel
9| lauino} 18 SUOINOQg S3| JSSSIASP Bp 1S alle) B Zane
SNOA anb 392 N0 '9|qISIaA 1S3 JIojoRI 8D '9SNaJPN0S
B| 9p SIsseyo np aseq ¥| Jasn sed au ap zainsse
snoA Jnod Jiojoel np ainsn,| sdwa) ua sdwal ap JaUIA

di010Vd NA N3IL3H 1IN

17

JUETNETIIET

J1a11as "uoissald e SIA S9] 19 910 B| NS 09/.Z ,.21P00T,,
np Janbyddy -ainod | ap Juswaoe|dwal 3] no
wawaubife,| e Japadoid ap Jueae sadald sa| JaAonsN
-ASN3A144NOS V1 3d J1'1NOd V'

3d INJNINDITY NO ININW3IOV1dN3IY

‘uonesado,p

Salnay 9zI8s S9| SN0} B ‘anne| suep aun,| juswalql
Juasslb soj|o,nb uye uepred e aiqie,| ap Sainuiel S
19 uoiesado,p sainay NNy S3| SAIN0} B XI0JD S3| Zassielo
uepJied e alqiy

"9SN3YNOS €| INS 3g|[eIsul 1sa a||9,nbslo|
uojnog 3| Jnod non np pilogas nenbsnl ydwal ang
1I0p NO 3|INY,p |W GGT JIUS1u0d Jlop abeualbua,p ajog e

'06 IVS NO d3 G YOV 3|iny,| 3p zawnofe
‘BIressadgu IS JusW|BnuUR J)INY,p NEBaAIU 3| JBYLIDA
‘obeuaibua,p a10g

"2lressa09u anbsioj

uoitelol ap ofelids | 19 ‘enonob e| ap aseq | zajny
"3N0[N0D €] op Uone1oy

‘sjuejonid syulod ss| Snoj Jayugn

NOILVOIdIdan‘

'90BNS ¥

19 Jiojoel 9| 91U Wwawabebop ap ,.8/5 e .2/T 9p Jualqo
Inod suned sa| Jaisnly :19IARID 9p nNo ojeboul 9oeuns
"‘90elNsS B| 19 Jlojorl 9] anus Juswabebap ap .i/T

® ,9T/€ ap Jiuaigo Jnod suned so) Ja1snly :3aned adelns
SNILVd S3A INJNILSNCY

SININILSNCY

EEVETEY
uomsod ua 1sa 9|19,nbsI0| aSNa|YNOS B| ap SNOSSaP
ua Jo|renen ap ene renbape abeao|q un JioAinod

RUETIETNE e
Ja||lenel} 9p UONIPUOD U 1Sd BSNJIYNOS a10A anb
SNOA-Z3INSSY "9sNalnod uoneredal sun Jiuanaid ap
ulfe uswwanbaly abejuow ap suoinoq Sa| ZalUSA

(g

(e

NE [N TE

‘|o1uapIooe abesrewap un Jusnaid

Inod (s)albnoq sap no e| ap aublo|d al-zapieb
1@ (s)aibnog sap no ®e| 8ap |} 8] zayoueiqgad
"]0B1U0D Np 9|9 B| ZaAd|ug

‘JuswiauuoIleIS ap ulal) 3| zanbiddy

"IN310W 3| Z319 Y

:S3JNSS3T9 S3A dINIATHd dNOd

V

NOILNILLY W

N3lL341N4




